CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Club Building (Near Post Office)

Old JNU Campus, New Delhi - 110067

Tel: +91-11-26161796
Decision No. CIC/SG/C/2009/000403/4182
Complaint No. CIC/SG/C/2009/000403 

Relevant Facts emerging from the complaint:
Complainant



:
Mr.Rakesh Agarwal
 





B-24, Vikram Nagar, Feroz Shah Kotla,

                             



New Delhi-110002
Respondent 



:
Mr. Ashok Gupta






Dy. Commissioner (AR & TU)







Transport Department Burari







Govt. of NCT of Delhi






5/9, Under Hill Road , 

Delhi -54
RTI application filed on

:
31/03/2009
PIO replied



:
Not mentioned
Complaint received on

:
30/04/2009 

Information Sought:

Information is requested in respect of the following:
1) The date of transfer ,vehicle no. and details of the old owner, the old HP holder , new owner and new Hp holder.
2) Details of the date of  P-3 issue ,the old Vehicle no.2 stroke or 4 stroke , permit no. and the new vehicle no.
3) Ownership details of all Autorickshaws.

4) Reasons and details of locking the TSRs during 2007-2008.
5) Number of PSV badges issued since 01/01/2003.
6) Number of TSR licenses registered with each zonal office as on 31/03/09
Reply of PIO:

Not Mentioned.

Ground for First Appeal:

Not mentioned.

Order of the First Appellate Authority:

Not mentioned.
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing:

The following were present:
Complainant: Mr.Rakesh Agarwal
Respondent: Mr. Ashok Gupta, PIO
The data has been given on the CD to the Complainant but the Complainant states that it is not in the formation in which he wanted. The respondent states that they are using different software and hence it would be difficult for them to give information in the format sought by the Complainant. The Complainant mentioned that the data given to them appears to show that public holders of Autorickshaws have names of two different fathers. The Complainant would like to inspect the data on the computers of the public authority. The Commission directs the public authority to provide inspection in the course of which the Complainant may be provided CDs of the data, if it is different from one given to the Complainant earlier. 
The reasons for transaction locking of Autorickshaws have been provided on the CDs on 24/06/2009 whereas the RTI application was received on 30/04/2009. The Complainant claims and the respondent admits that the reasons for locking of Autorickshaws had not been provided in the CD. The respondent states that these are likely to be on the hard copy in the files of the individual Autorickshaws. 

The Commission directs the respondent to provide an inspection of the relevant files to the Complainant or his representative. The inspection will starts from 27 July 2009 at 10.00am and continue till the end of each day until the inspection is over. Photocopies of reasons of locking will be provided to the Complainant. 
The Complainant had also asked for details of total number of Public Service Vehicle Badges issued since 2003 zone-wise by the zonal authorities of the department. The figures have been given but the Complainant alleges that the data is false.  This is information which should be available suo-moto as per Section 4. The PIO is directed to ensure that the names of the Badge holder and the Badge numbers must be put up on the website with the details of whether it is provisional of permanent and dated of application. 

Decision:

The Complaint is allowed.
The inspection of the file will be started from 27 July 2009 and photocopies of reasons for locking transactions will be provided. 
The PIO will ensure that the details of Badge Holders as described above are put-up completely on the website before 15 October 2009. The PIO will send a compliance report to the Commission before 20 October 2009.

This decision is announced in open chamber.

Notice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Any information in compliance with this Order will be provided free of cost as per Section 7(6) of RTI Act.  
Shailesh Gandhi

                                                                                       Information Commissioner










20 July 2009

(In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete decision number.)

(GJ)

